

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN W. ELLIS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

Case No. 96, 551

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF DECISION OF THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
SECOND DISTRICT

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. KRAUSS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0238538

JOHN M. KLAWIKOFSKY
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0930997
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366
(813) 873-4739

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

STATEMENT REGARDING TYPE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

ISSUE I.....4

**WHETHER THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER ACT IS
UNCONSTITUTIONAL. (As restated by Respondent)**

ISSUE II.....13

**WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING
APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL.
(as restated by Respondent)**

ISSUE III.....18

**WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION
BY ADMITTING HEARSAY UNDER THE CHILD VICTIM
EXCEPTION TO THE HEARSAY RULE.
(as restated by Respondent)**

ISSUE IV.....24

**WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION
BY ADMITTING HEARSAY UNDER THE EXCITED
UTTERANCE EXCEPTION TO THE HEARSAY RULE.
(as restated by Respondent)**

ISSUE V.....26

**WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING
APPELLANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS,
ADMISSIONS, OR CONFESSIONS.
(as restated by Respondent)**

ISSUE VI.....30

**WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING
PETITIONER ON COUNT II.
(as restated by Respondent)**

CONCLUSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Barber v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	11
<u>Bowen v. State,</u> 565 So. 2d 384 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	27
<u>Cleveland v. State,</u> 417 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 1982)	5
<u>Colorado v. Connelly,</u> 479 U.S. 157, S. Ct., L. Ed. 2d (1986)	27
<u>Cox v. State,</u> 473 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	25
<u>Crews v. State,</u> 366 So. 2d 117 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	5,6
<u>Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. M.B.,</u> 701 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1997)	16
<u>Diaz v. State,</u> 618 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	19
<u>Dorminey v. State,</u> 314 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1975)	6
<u>Eutsey v. State,</u> 383 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1980)	10
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 559 So. 2d 295 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	26
<u>Gallagher v. Motors Ins. Corp.,</u> 605 So. 2d 62 (Fla.1992)	4
<u>Gray v. State,</u> 24 Fla. L. Weekly D1610 (Fla. 5th DCA July 9, 1999)	8
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1992)	26
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 419 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	24

<u>Jones v. State,</u> 610 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992), <u>rev. denied</u> , 620 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 1993).18
<u>Lages V. State,</u> 640 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	26
<u>Leftwich v. State,</u> 589 So. 2d 385 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	7
<u>Lite v. State,</u> 617 So. 2d 1058 (Fla. 1993)	11
<u>Lynch v. State,</u> 293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	13
<u>Maggard v. State,</u> 399 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1981)	24
<u>Maqueira v. State,</u> 588 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1991)	27
<u>McDonald v. State,</u> 578 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>review denied</u> , 587 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1991)	24
<u>McKnight v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).8
<u>Owens v. State,</u> 316 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1975)	6
<u>Pardo v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1992)	22
<u>People v. Gray,</u> 1998 WL 598677 (Cal. App. Ct. 1st Dist. 1998)	11
<u>Perry v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	19,21,23
<u>Peterka v. State,</u> 640 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994)	27
<u>Poukner v. State,</u> 556 So. 2d 1231 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	19

<u>Reeves v. State,</u> 612 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 1993)	10
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 609 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 114 S. Ct. 99, 126 L. Ed. 2d 66 (1993)	19
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 601 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1992)	10
<u>Schmitt v. State,</u> 590 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1991)	12
<u>Seabrook v. State,</u> 629 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 1993)	10
<u>Seifert v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 1994)	23
<u>State v. Angehrn,</u> 90 Wash. App. 339, 952 P.2d 195 (Wash. Ct. App. 1998)	11
<u>State v. Benitez,</u> 395 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 1981)	11
<u>State v. Bravo,</u> 565 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	26
<u>State v. Brown,</u> 416 So. 2d 1258 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	5
<u>State v. Cotton,</u> 728 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	7
<u>State v. Crosby,</u> 599 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)	27,28
<u>State v. De La Llana,</u> 693 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	11
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	29
<u>State v. Green,</u> 667 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 1995)	15,16
<u>State v. Harvey,</u> 693 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	4

<u>State v. Law,</u> 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	13,17
<u>State v. Montgomery,</u> 467 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1985)	5
<u>State v. Oliver,</u> 298 N.J. Super. 538, 689 A.2d 876 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1996)	11
<u>State v. Rizo,</u> 463 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	26
<u>State v. Ross,</u> 447 So. 2d 1380 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	8
<u>State v. Rudolph,</u> 595 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)	14
<u>State v. Stadler,</u> 630 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1994)	4
<u>State v. Townsend,</u> 635 So. 2d 949 (Fla. 1994)	19,21
<u>State v. Williams,</u> 358 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	27
<u>State v. Wise,</u> 24 Fla. L. Weekly D 657, 558 (Fla. 4th DCA March 10, 1999)	7,8
<u>State v. Zardon,</u> 406 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981)	7
<u>Stone v. State,</u> 402 So. 2d 1330 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	5,7
<u>Stone v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	15
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 548 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1989)	27
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 609 So. 2d 1295 (Fla. 1992)	9
<u>Turner v. State,</u> 24 Fla. L. Weekly D 2074 (Fla. 1st DCA September 9, 1999)	9

<u>U.S. v. DeLuca,</u> 137 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1998)	10
<u>U.S. v. Farmer,</u> 73 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 1996)	10
<u>U.S. v. Washington,</u> 109 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 1997)	10
<u>Wasko v. State,</u> 505 So. 2d 1314 (Fla. 1987)	26
<u>Woods v. State,</u> 24 Fla. L. Weekly D 831 (Fla. 1st DCA March 26, 1999)	8
<u>Young v. State,</u> 719 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Section 775.082(a)(2), Fla. Stat. (1997)	.6
Section 775.082(8) (d)1.a-d, Fla. Stat. (1997)	7
Section 90.403, Fla. Stat. (1993)	.22
Section 90.803(2), Fla. Stat. (1992)	.24
Section 90.803(23), Fla. Stat. (1993)	.15,18
